Kobe Steel’s
Cold-rolled steel sheets are used extensively
to make daily necessities such as automobiles,
TV sets, air-conditioners, refrigerators and
tools. As our lifestyles improve significantly, the
daily necessities become more diverse and
upmarket and the technologies for processing
materials progress. These facts translate to

（N/mm2）
Elongation (minimum)（％）
Level of paint bake-
hardening
（N/mm2）
Bending test r value
n value
JIS Standards（JIS  G 3135） KOBELCO standard
Thickness（mm） Inner radius of
bending
Thickness（mm）
0.6 or more, but
less than 1.0
1.0 or more, but no
more than 2.3 0.7 1.2 1.6 2.3
SPFC340 KBCF340 For drawing 340 175 34 35 － Adhesion － － － － －
SPFC340H KBCF340RBH Bake-hardenable type 340 185 34 35 30 or more Adhesion （1.7） （1.6） （1.5） － －
SPFC370 KBCF370 For drawing 370 205 32 33 － Adhesion － － － － －
SPFC390 KBCF390 For processing 390 235 30 31 － Adhesion － － － － －
－ KBCF390R For drawing 390 225 31 33 － Adhesion （1.6） （1.5） （1.4） － －
SPFC440 KBCF440 For processing 440 265 26 27 － Adhesion － － － － －
SPFC490 KBCF490 For processing 490 295 23 24 － Adhesion － － － － －
SPFC540 KBCF540 For processing 540 325 20 21 － 0.5 times the thickness － － － － －
SPFC590 KBCF590 For processing 590 355 17 18 － 1.0 times the thickness － － － － －
SPFC490Y KBCF490D Low yield ratio type 490 225 24 25 － Adhesion － － － － 〔≧0.20〕
SPFC540Y KBCF540D Low yield ratio type 540 245 21 22 － 0.5 times the thickness － － － － 〔≧0.20〕
SPFC590Y KBCF590D Low yield ratio type 590 265 18 19 － 1.0 times the thickness － － － － 〔≧0.20〕
SPFC780Y KBCF780D Low yield ratio type 780 365 13 14 － 3.0 times the thickness － － － － －
SPFC980Y KBCF980D Low yield ratio type 980 490 6 7 － 4.0 times the thickness － － － － －
Types and feasible range of production
KB  C  F  390  R
KoBe
Cold